from gross severance fee and the net severance fee amount is shown as part of cost of sales in the consolidated
statement of profit or loss (Notes 9 and 43).

However, the minimum severance fee payable for a small mine license based on sales is:

Minerals  Basis  Rate

Low grade bauxite

Actual metric tonnes sold  SAR 1.50 per metric tonne

Kaolin

Actual metric tonnes sold  SAR 2.25 per metric tonne

Magnesia / Dead burned magnesia / Monolithic

Actual metric tonnes sold  SAR 4.50 per metric tonne

The minimum severance fee payable is SAR 90,000 if the minimum mining capacity is not achieved. Provision
for severance fees is charged to the cost of sales in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and not included
in the valuation of inventory.

5 Adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

5.1 Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 to the carrying amounts under IAS 39 on transition to IFRS
9 on 1 January 2018.

Notes

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 January

2018

Re-
measurements

(Note 5.2)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017

Financial assets at amortized cost

Other investments  23  50,000,000  -  50,000,000

Due from joint venture partner  25  13,652,075  -  13,652,075

Trade and other receivable (less zakat and
employees‟ home ownership program
receivables)  28  1,900,272,825  (336,385)  1,900,609,210

Time deposit  29  2,239,058,472  (941,528)  2,240,000,000

Cash and cash equivalents  30  4,351,617,030  -  4,351,617,030

Total   8,554,600,402  (1,277,913)  8,555,878,315

5.2  Reconciliation of retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and retained earnings as at 31 December 2017,

attributable to the shareholdersô of the parent company

Note

 As at
1 January

2018

Re-

measurements

 As at
31 December

2017

31 December 2017 – as previously reported   5,151,922,897  -  5,151,922,897

IFRS 9 adjustment for expected credit losses  5.1  (1,277,913)  (1,277,913)  -

1 January 2018 – as restated   5,150,644,984  (1,277,913)  5,151,922,897

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and six months
ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

35

6 Critical accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS and other standards and
pronouncements that are issued by SOCPA, as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, requires the Group‟s
management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues,

[…]

During the quarter / period / year, the following foreign exchange related amounts were recognised in the
consolidated interim statement of profit or loss:

   Quarter ended   Six months ended  Year ended

  30 June  30 June  30 June  30 June  31 December

 Note 2018  2017  2018  2017  2017

Foreign exchange loss
included in other
income / expense 15 (1,978,573)  (196,102)  (3,260,483)  (643,756)  (2,011,643)

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and six months
ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

114

47 Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the Group is primarily exposed to changes in SAR / EURO exchange rates. The
sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign exchange rates arises mainly from EURO
denominated receivable balance.

Impact on post-tax profit / equity of increase / (decrease) in foreign exchange rate:

   Quarter ended   Six months ended  Year ended

  30 June  30 June  30 June  30 June  31 December

  2018  2017  2018  2017  2017

SAR/ EURO exchange rate

- Increase (10%)  (368,119)  752,103  3,514,422  7,644,779  4,790,355

- decrease (10%)  368,119  (752,103)  (3,514,422)  (7,644,779)  (4,790,355)

The Group‟s exposure to other foreign exchange movements is not material.

47.1.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group‟s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Group‟s long-term borrowing which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

The Group‟s receivables and fixed rate borrowings carried at amortised cost are not subject to interest rate risk as
defined in IFRS 7, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in
market interest rates. Hence, the Group is not exposed to fair value interest rate risk.

Interest rate exposure

The exposure of the Group‟s borrowing to interest rate changes and the contractual re-pricing dates of the variable
interest rate borrowings at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

  30 June  30 June  31 December

 Note 2018  2017  2017

Fixed interest rate borrowings  4,007,000,000  3,188,000,000  4,228,000,000

Variable interest rate borrowings – repricing
dates

6 months or less  49,685,481,795  50,820,456,553  50,458,382,447

Total 36.8 53,692,481,795  54,008,456,553  54,686,382,447

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from long-term borrowings as a result of
changes in interest rates. The Group‟s profit before tax is affected as follows:

   Quarter ended   Six months ended  Year ended

  30 June  30 June  30 June  30 June  31 December

  2018  2017  2018  2017  2017

Interest rate

- increase by 100 basis points  (123,667,047)  (126,771,157)  (248,427,409)  (254,942,620)  (504,583,824)

- decrease by 100 basis points  123,667,047  126,771,157  248,427,409  254,942,620  504,583,824

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and six months
ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

115

47 Financial risk management (continued)

47.1.3 Commodity price risk

The Group is exposed to the risk of fluctuations in prevailing market commodity prices on the mix of the mineral
products it produces.

The Group makes sale of certain phosphate and aluminium products on a provisional pricing basis. Revenue and a

[…]

that future adverse change in price of gold and phosphate products would result in the reduction of receivable
balance. Except for gold and phosphate, the Group‟s normal policy is to sell its products at prevailing market prices.
The Group does not generally believe commodity price hedging would provide long-term benefit to the shareholders.

Commodity price exposure

The exposure of the Group‟s trade receivable balance to changes in commodity prices are as follows:

  30 June  30 June  31 December

 Note 2018  2017  2017

Accounts receivable pertaining to:

Phosphate  1,126,897,275  882,746,389  837,925,620

Aluminium  918,473,867  696,327,812  738,571,418

Gold  182,152,950  157,966,890  205,084,980

Total 28 2,227,524,092  1,737,041,091  1,781,582,018

Policies and procedure to manage commodity price risk

The Group policy is to manage these risks through the use of contract-base prices with customers.

Commodity price sensitivity analysis

The table below shows the impact on profit before tax and equity for changes in commodity prices. The analysis is
based on the assumption that phosphate, aluminium and gold prices move 10% with all other variables held constant.

  30 June  30 June  31 December

  2018  2017  2017

Increase / (decrease) in phosphate prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  112,689,728  88,274,639  83,792,562

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (112,689,728)  (88,274,639)  (83,792,562)

Increase / (decrease) in aluminium LME prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per tonne  91,847,387  69,632,781  73,857,142

 Decrease of 10% in USD per tonne   (91,847,387)  (69,632,781)  (73,857,142)

Increase / (decrease) in gold prices

 Increase of 10% in USD per oz  18,215,295  15,796,689  20,508,498

 Decrease of 10% in USD per oz   (18,215,295)  (15,796,689)  (20,508,498)

Physical commodity contracts

The Group enters into physical commodity contracts in the normal course of business. These contracts are not
derivatives and are treated as executory contracts, which are recognized and measured at cost when the transaction
occur.

SAUDI ARABIAN MINING COMPANY (MA'ADEN)
(A Saudi Arabian joint stock company)
Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements for the quarter and six months
ended 30 June 2018 (Unaudited)

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

116

47 Financial risk management (continued)

47.2 Credit risk